

No. 19–403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DANNY S. ASHBY
DAVID I. MONTEIRO
JUSTIN R. CHAPA
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MEGAN R. WHISLER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN M. CHERRY
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
THOMAS M. MOLLOY, JR.[†]
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
aho@gibsondunn.com

FREDERICK R. PETTI
PATRICIA L. BRIONES
PETTI AND BRIONES PLLC
15100 North 78th Way,
Suite 200
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

JOHN S. EHRETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

[†] Admitted only in California.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for the Petitioner	1
I. The State’s Merits-Based Opposition Confirms The Multi-Sovereign, Multi- Circuit Conflicts In This Case.....	2
A. The Fifth And First Circuits Are Irreconcilably Divided.....	3
B. The Fifth Circuit And Texas Irreconcilably Conflict With Federal Regulators Regarding Federal Law.....	6
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.	8
II. The State’s Arguments Do Nothing To Undermine The Importance Of The Question Presented.	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brand X Internet Servs. v. FCC</i> , 345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2003), rev'd and remanded sub nom. <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	2
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	2, 12
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes & Regulatory Rulings

Indian Civil Rights Act §§ 401-402, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73, 78-79 (1968) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1322)	5
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), Pub. L. No. 100-497, 120 Stat. 2467 (1988) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721)	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Jonodev O. Chaudhuri, Chairman, Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n, to Nita Battise, Chairperson, Alabama- Coushatta Tribe of Tex. (Oct. 8, 2015)	5, 11
Letter from Venus McGhee Prince, Deputy Solicitor for Indian Affairs, Dep't of the Interior, to Michael Hoenig, Gen. Counsel, Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n (Sept. 10, 2015)	5, 8
Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980 (Passamaquoddy Settlement Act), Pub. L. No. 96-420, 94 Stat. 1785 (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1721-1735)	4
Public Law 280, Pub. L. No. 83-280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 (1953) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1162 & 28 U.S.C. § 1360) ...	5
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act (Restoration Act), Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987) (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 731-737, 1300g to 1300g-7)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Conditional Cross-Pet.,
 Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
 514 U.S. 1019 (1995) (No. 94-1310),
 1995 WL 17048828.....1

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. DM-32,
 1991 WL 527442 (Aug. 6, 1991).....1
